

## 131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SPECIAL SESSION-2023

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1868

H.P. 1198

House of Representatives, May 2, 2023

## Resolve, to Name 2 Brooks in the Town of Orient

(AFTER DEADLINE)

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 205.

Reference to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife suggested and ordered printed.

ROBERT B. HUNT

R(+ B. Hunt

Clerk

Presented by Representative UNDERWOOD of Presque Isle. Cosponsored by Representatives: QUINT of Hodgdon, SWALLOW of Houlton.

1	Sec. 1. Brooks named. Resolved: That the Department of Administrative and
2	Financial Services, Office of Information Technology, Office of Geographic Information
3	Systems shall name the following brooks and provide a recommendation about the naming
4	of the brooks to the United States Department of the Interior, United States Geologic
5	Survey, United States Board on Geographic Names:
6	1. The brook in the Town of Orient, Aroostook County, that flows under Boundary
7	Road and into MacAllister Cove of Grand Lake is the Calais Bound Brook; and
8	2. The brook in the Town of Orient, Aroostook County, that flows under Boundary

Road and Route 1, towards Skagrock Brook is the Bangor Bound Brook.

10 SUMMARY

9

11 12 13 This resolve requires the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of Information Technology, Office of Geographic Information Systems to name 2 brooks in the Town of Orient.